39   (ii)  The United States Food and Drug Administration 
40 (FDA) has determined that kratom is not appropriate for use as a 
41 dietary supplement and there are no FDA-approved drug products 
42 containing kratom or its known alkaloids sold in the United States; 
43  

1   (iii)  An estimated one million seven hundred thousand 
2 (1,700,000) Americans used kratom in 2021; 
3  
4   (iv)  Tianeptine, also referred to as "gas station 
5 heroin", is not approved by the FDA for any medical use; 
6  
7   (v)  The FDA has warned that tianeptine can lead to 
8 symptoms of varying severity, including agitation, drowsiness,

[...]

39 appropriation shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2028.  
40 It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
41 included in the division of criminal investigation's standard 
42 budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. 
43  
44 (c) There is appropriated one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
45 ($150,000.00) from the general fund to the division of criminal 
46 investigation for purposes of equipment maintenance purchased 
47 pursuant to subsection (b) of this section.  This appropriation 

1 shall be effective immediately.  This appropriation shall not be